CHAPTER CXXIX.

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE ERECTION AND FURNISHING CERTAIN BUILD-INGS FOR THE USE OF THE MINNESOTA STATE REFORM SCHOOL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, Section 1. or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same For buildings for is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury state reform and turnish-school-\$15,000, not otherwise appropriated for the erection and turnishing of a family building for the use of the Minnesota state reform school.

SEC. 2. That the sum of three thousand dollars, or so For shops, \$3,000 much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the erection and furnishing of shops and a laundry for the use of the Minnesota state reform school.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from Act takes effect. and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXX.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR COMPLETING AND FURNISHING A BUILDING FOR THE THIRD STATE NOR-MAL SCHOOL AT ST. CLOUD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of thirty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury

not otherwise appropriated, to be expended in completing For completion of and furnishing a building for the third state normal school school—\$30,000. at St. Cloud, the same to be paid on warrants drawn by the president and countersigned by the treasurer of the state normal board, and that on the presentation of such warrants to the state auditor, it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for a like amount, such money to be expended under the direction of the normal school board as provided by law. Provided, That no more than one-half of said sum shall be paid out of the treasury until after the first day of April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three. And provided, further. That the said sum of thirty thousand dollars shall be sufficient for the erection and completion of the said building, and no further sum shall be appropriated to aid in the erection or completion of the same.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1873.

Repealing clause.

Act takes effect.

CHAPTER CXXXI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE ERECTION OF BUILDINGS FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of fifty thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in State university the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended \$50,000. in the erection of buildings for the state university, the same to be paid on warrants drawn by the president and countersigned by the treasurer of the board of regents, and that on the presentation of such warrants to the state auditor, it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for like amounts, such money to be expended under the direction of the board of regents of the state university.